Then the next stage is testing the hypothesis for each research variable 

using the T-test with boostrapping. 

THE RESULTS OF STATISTICAL TESTS   

Two hundred and twenty (220) self-administered questionnaires distributed, and the 

number of data returned was two hundred and seven (207) questionnaires from 

entrepreneurs and SME managers at the managerial level and above in DKI Jakarta. From 
two hundred and seven (207) questionnaires returned, only 190 data were filled out 

completely and could be tested, because the data is incomplete to be filled. 

Figure 2. Convergent Validity Test Loading Factor Results 

Figure 2 shows the results of convergent validity tests (Path Coefficient) which